
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 

(Baltimore Division) 
 
 

 
In re 
 
TMST, INC., f/k/a THORNBURG 
MORTGAGE, INC., et al. 
 
        Debtors 
  

 
Bankruptcy Case: 09-17787-DWK 
 
Chapter 11 

 
 

THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE’S AMENDED DESIGNATION OF  
BOND OF CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE 

 
 

 The United States Trustee for Region Four, which includes the District of Maryland, in 

furtherance of the administrative responsibilities imposed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 586(a) and in 

accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 322, authorizes the Chapter 11 Trustee, Joel I. Sher, to increase the 

bond from Forty-Two Million Dollars ($42,000,000) to Sixty-Eight Million Dollars 

($68,000,000) within ten (10) days hereof in the above-captioned cases. 

       Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Dated: March 20, 2017    Judy A. Robbins 
       United States Trustee, Region Four 
 
           By: /s/ Hugh M. Bernstein                               
       Hugh M. Bernstein (Fed. Bar No. 23489) 
       United States Department of Justice 
       101 W. Lombard Street, Suite 2650 
       Baltimore, MD 21201 
       (410) 962-4300 
       hugh.m.bernstein@usdoj.gov  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Amended Designation of Bond was 
transmitted to the recipients listed on the Electronic Mail Notice List indicated on the Court’s 
CM/ECF System as noted below: 

 Edith K. Altice     ealtice@saul.com 
 Joel S. Aronson     jsaronson@ridberglaw.com 
 George J. Bachrach     gbachrach@wcslaw.com, whopkins@wcslaw.com 
 Herbert Baer     hbaer@epiqsystems.com 
 Paige E Barr     paige.barr@kattenlaw.com 
 Hugh M. (UST) Bernstein     hugh.m.bernstein@usdoj.gov 
 Abigail Bortnick     Abortnick@kslaw.com 
 Joshua D. Bradley     jbradley@rosenbergmartin.com, lamato@rosenbergmartin.com 
 Erin N Brady     enbrady@jonesday.com, scollymore@jonesday.com 
 Todd Michael Brooks     tbrooks@wtplaw.com 
 John F. Carlton     jcarlton@wtplaw.com 
 Frederick W. H. Carter     fwhcarter@venable.com, 

dllewellyn@venable.com;dmdierdorff@venable.com 
 Dale Kerbin Cathell     dale.cathell@dlapiper.com 
 Cara Chasney     cmurray@wtplaw.com, rodom@wtplaw.com 
 Maria Ellena Chavez-Ruark     mruark@saul.com 
 Lawrence Coppel     lcoppel@gfrlaw.com 
 Richard L. Costella     rcostell@milesstockbridge.com 
 Jeff Coviello     jcoviello@wmd-law.com 
 Gregory Cross     gacross@venable.com 
 Israel Dahan     idahan@kslaw.com, jcmccullough@kslaw.com 
 Deborah H. Devan     deborahdevan@verizon.net 
 Thomas J Francella     tfrancella@wtplaw.com 
 Roger L. Frankel     rfrankel@frankelwyron.com, rwyron@frankelwyron.com 
 Stephen K. Gallagher     skgallagher@venable.com, lrheitger@venable.com 
 Jonathan Lawrence Gold     jonathan.gold@leclairryan.com, 

ryan.day@leclairryan.com;sarah.kelly@leclairryan.com 
 Edmund A. (UST) Goldberg     Edmund.A.Goldberg@usdoj.gov, 

danielle.brown@usdoj.gov 
 Richard Marc Goldberg     rmg@shapirosher.com, 

ch@shapirosher.com;ejd@shapirosher.com;msw@shapirosher.com;jlj@shapirosher.com 
 Charles R. Goldstein     md-bank@protiviti.com, MD13@ecfcbis.com 
 Gary R. Greenblatt     grgreen@mehl-green.com, cmhare@mehl-green.com 
 Alan M. Grochal     agrochal@tydingslaw.com, 

bcammarata@tydingslaw.com;jdunsmore@tydingslaw.com 
 David A. Hickerson     dhickerson@foley.com, sfredericksen@foley.com 
 Patricia B. Jefferson     pjefferson@milesstockbridge.com 
 Richard M. Kremen     richard.kremen@dlapiper.com, bill.countryman@dlapiper.com 
 Joyce A. Kuhns     jkuhns@offitkurman.com 
 Eric Alan Kuwana     eric.kuwana@kattenlaw.com, kelsey.matusak@kattenlaw.com 
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 Gary H. Leibowitz     gleibowitz@coleschotz.com, 
jdonaghy@coleschotz.com;pratkowiak@coleschotz.com 

 John Joseph Leidig     jjl@shapirosher.com, 
b4ustart@aol.com;ejd@shapirosher.com;lmt@shapirosher.com 

 Matthew G. Lindenbaum     MLindenbaum@goodwinprocter.com 
 John Joseph Lovejoy     jjlovejoy@shapirosher.com 
 Robyn Anne McQuillen     rmcquillen@logs.com, ecf@logs.com 
 David S. Musgrave     dmusgrave@gfrlaw.com, tleonard@gfrlaw.com 
 Eric S Namrow     enamrow@omm.com, 

rvespremi@omm.com,litigationcalendar@omm.com 
 James C. Olson     jolson@jamesolsonattorney.com, G27108@notify.cincompass.com 
 William P. Pearce     wpearceecf@gmail.com, wpearcewtplaw@yahoo.com 
 David Kendall Roberts     droberts2@omm.com, arivner@omm.com 
 Samuel Rosenthal     srosenthal@pattonboggs.com, msalzberg@pattonboggs.com 
 Todd David Ross     toross@wcsr.com, rberberich@wcsr.com 
 Joseph Michael Selba     JSelba@tydingslaw.com, JDunsmore@tydingslaw.com 
 Randolph Stuart Sergent     rlwasserman@venable.com 
 Dennis J. Shaffer     dshaffer@wtplaw.com, 

kmccruden@wtplaw.com;pbowling@wtplaw.com 
 Sumeet Sharma     ssharma@nixonpeabody.com, 

bos.managing.clerk@nixonpeabody.com;tfedor@nixonpeabody.com 
 Joel I. Sher     jis@shapirosher.com, 

ejd@shapirosher.com;msw@shapirosher.com;jlj@shapirosher.com 
 Joel I. Sher     jistrustee@shapirosher.com, 

ch@shapirosher.com;jsher@ecf.epiqsystems.com 
 Lori S. Simpson     lsimpson@lsimpsonlaw.com 
 Bennett L Spiegel     blspiegel@jonesday.com 
 Matthew G. Summers     summersm@ballardspahr.com, 

buhrmank@ballardspahr.com;kittingerj@ballardspahr.com;pellegrinoa@ballardspahr.co
m 

 Matthew G. Summers     summersm@ballardspahr.com, 
buhrmank@ballardspahr.com;kittingerj@ballardspahr.com;pellegrinoa@ballardspahr.co
m 

 Bradley J. Swallow     bswallow@fblaw.com, bswallow@fblaw.com 
 S Jason Teele     STeele@lowenstein.com, 

slevine@lowenstein.com;lbluestone@lowenstein.com;Jwild@lowenstein.com 
 John H. Thompson     johnh.thompson@cwt.com, allison.dipasqua@cwt.com 
 US Trustee - Baltimore     USTPRegion04.BA.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
 James Patrick Ulwick     julwick@kg-law.com, dbertoldi@kg-law.com 
 Gerard R. Vetter     gerard.r.vetter@usdoj.gov 
 Rohan Virginkar     lrich@foley.com 
 Richard Wasserman     rlwasserman@venable.com 
 Mark L. D. Wawro     mwawro@susmangodfrey.com, kdavis@susmangodfrey.com 
 Thaddeus D. Wilson     thadwilson@kslaw.com 
 Joseph F. Yenouskas     jyenouskas@goodwinprocter.com 

Case 09-17787    Doc 2505    Filed 03/20/17    Page 3 of 4



- 4 - 
 

 Daniel Joseph Zeller     djz@shapirosher.com, 
ejd@shapirosher.com;jlj@shapirosher.com 

 
 
 
       /s/ Hugh M. Bernstein    
      Hugh M. Bernstein 
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